
HEXAGONAL PLANAR ANTENNA WITH 
RECTANGULAR SHAPED SLOT 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronics (Communication) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

INTAN NURDAHLIA BINTI MOHD RADZI 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 

JULY 2012 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, I would like to express my greatest gratitude to ALLAH Almighty for 

His blessing and support during the course of life and the moment of truth. 

Alhamdulillah. I would like to thank the supervisor, Madam Norhayati binti Hamzah and 

co-supervisors, Miss Noor Zareena binti Zakaria and Madam Hanisah binti Mohamed 

Nadzar for their encouragements, guidance, supports and helpful suggestions to complete 

this project. Also, thank you to the Microwave Technology Centre Laboratory of 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) for providing the equipments and facilities to finish 

the whole project. Lastly, thanks a lot to my family and to everyone that were directly or 

indirectly involved for giving all the support and concern that I need during completing 

this project. 

in 



ABSTRACT 

Nowadays, there are many shaped of antenna were designed for variety of applications. 

One of those applications is wireless local area network (WLAN) which has become 

popular for this era. An antenna design should be low cost and easy to implement. The 

performance of the antenna is analyzed based on the parameters of the antenna. 

Therefore, this project is an attempt to enhance the performance of antenna so that it will 

produce a good quality antenna for WLAN applications. This project involves theoretical 

study, designing, simulation, analysis of simulation results and fabricated antenna. A new 

design of hexagonal planar antenna with rectangular shaped slot was designed. The 

rectangular shaped slot was chosen to differentiate this antenna from the others hexagonal 

antenna. With only quarter length of ground plane, this antenna is printed onto FR4 

substrate. The dielectric constant for this substrate is 5.0. This antenna operates at 

frequency of 5 GHz which is suitable for WLAN applications. This antenna has a 

compact area of 19 x 19 mm2 which offers lower loss and minimum size. This antenna is 

simulated by using CST Microwave Studio software and the results were analyzed in 

term of return loss, gain, and directivity and radiation pattern. The feeder line was 

designed to be on the same plane with antenna. At the end of this project, it is expected 

that this antenna is improve in term of return loss and radiation pattern. 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER TITLE 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 B ackground o f Study 

1.3 Problem of Statement 

1.4 Objectives 

1.5 Scope of Work 

1.6 Thesis Overview 

v 



2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Introduction 

Antenna for WLAN Application 

Microstrip Antenna 

Antenna Theory 

Feeding Techniques 

2.5.1 

2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.5.4 

Microstrip Line Feeding 

Coaxial Feeding 

Aperture Coupling 

Proximity Coupling 

Antenna Parameters 

2.6.1 

2.6.2 

2.6.3 

2.6.4 

2.6.5 

Return Loss 

Voltage Standing Wave ratio (VSWR) 

Radiation Pattern 

2.6.3.1 Omni-directional 

2.6.3.2 Directional 

2.6.3.3 Isotropic 

Directivity 

Bandwidth 

5 

5 

6 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

16 

17 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 18 

3.2 Flowchart 18 

3.3 CST Microwave Studio (CST MWS) 20 

3.4 Antenna Design and Fabrication 21 

VI 


