HEXAGONAL PLANAR ANTENNA WITH RECTANGULAR SHAPED SLOT

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronics (Communication)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



INTAN NURDAHLIA BINTI MOHD RADZI Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

JULY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my greatest gratitude to ALLAH Almighty for His blessing and support during the course of life and the moment of truth. Alhamdulillah. I would like to thank the supervisor, Madam Norhayati binti Hamzah and co-supervisors, Miss Noor Zareena binti Zakaria and Madam Hanisah binti Mohamed Nadzar for their encouragements, guidance, supports and helpful suggestions to complete this project. Also, thank you to the Microwave Technology Centre Laboratory of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) for providing the equipments and facilities to finish the whole project. Lastly, thanks a lot to my family and to everyone that were directly or indirectly involved for giving all the support and concern that I need during completing this project.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, there are many shaped of antenna were designed for variety of applications. One of those applications is wireless local area network (WLAN) which has become popular for this era. An antenna design should be low cost and easy to implement. The performance of the antenna is analyzed based on the parameters of the antenna. Therefore, this project is an attempt to enhance the performance of antenna so that it will produce a good quality antenna for WLAN applications. This project involves theoretical study, designing, simulation, analysis of simulation results and fabricated antenna. A new design of hexagonal planar antenna with rectangular shaped slot was designed. The rectangular shaped slot was chosen to differentiate this antenna from the others hexagonal antenna. With only quarter length of ground plane, this antenna is printed onto FR4 substrate. The dielectric constant for this substrate is 5.0. This antenna operates at frequency of 5 GHz which is suitable for WLAN applications. This antenna has a compact area of 19 x 19 mm² which offers lower loss and minimum size. This antenna is simulated by using CST Microwave Studio software and the results were analyzed in term of return loss, gain, and directivity and radiation pattern. The feeder line was designed to be on the same plane with antenna. At the end of this project, it is expected that this antenna is improve in term of return loss and radiation pattem.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE		PAGE
	DEC	LARATION	ii
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	ABS'	iv	
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST	OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST	x	
	LIST	xi	
1	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Background of Study	1
	1.3	Problem of Statement	3
	1.4	Objectives	3
	1.5	Scope of Work	3
	1.6	Thesis Overview	4

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

3

2.1	Introduction	5	
2.2	Antenna for WLAN Application	5	
2.3	Microstrip Antenna	6	
2.4	Antenna Theory	7	
2.5	Feeding Techniques	8	
	2.5.1 Microstrip Line Feeding	8	
	2.5.2 Coaxial Feeding	9	
	2.5.3 Aperture Coupling	10	
	2.5.4 Proximity Coupling	11	
2.6	Antenna Parameters	12	
	2.6.1 Return Loss	12	
	2.6.2 Voltage Standing Wave ratio (VSWR)	12	
	2.6.3 Radiation Pattern	13	
	2.6.3.1 Omni-directional	14	
	2.6.3.2 Directional	15	
	2.6.3.3 Isotropic	16	
	2.6.4 Directivity	16	
	2.6.5 Bandwidth	17	
MET	HODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	18	
3.2	Flowchart	18	
3.3	CST Microwave Studio (CST MWS)		
3.4	Antenna Design and Fabrication		